Model: OEX-400

A Lo

www.altoproaudio.com
Version: 1.2




CONTENT

B [ ) A g0 Lo ¥ To3 {10 ] o F R 1

B 1T | o= U o ] o SRR 2

. BlOCK DI@gram . ..cceeiiiieiiieiieeei et 4

. SChematiC DIAgram.......coouuiiiiiiiiiieie et e e e e e e e e eeeeeeenees 5

VL LT To T D= To 1 = T o DR 10

. Printed CirCUit BoOard....o.oooe oo 11

. Exploded View & Mechanical Parts LiSt..........ccccccvieiiiiiiieeeeeieiiieiieiiiiiinnns 14

L ELECIICAl PartsS LiSt .o 19



1. Introduction

Trolley appearance

2 (two-SPEAKER) + 1 (7-channel mixer super combination)
¢ One-way full-range speaker system

e 4 XLR MIC input with ultra low noise microphone pre-amplifiers and +48V PHANTOM power
e 1 stereo LINE input

e Warm, natural 2-band EQ for each channel

» Precision level control

o 24-bit DSP effects with powerful algorithms (16 presets)

o Extremely high headroom offering excellent dynamic range
 Plastic reinforced cabinet (polypropilene)

o 350W (EIAJ) of Power

e Two 10m speaker cables

e Two folding speaker

o Compartment for store following accessories:

Accessory List:

Folding speaker 2x10"

Power cord 1 x IEC power cord
Customized Speaker Cable 2 x10m

MIC 2x5m



2.Technical Specification

Mixer Section

Mono input channels
(CH1~3)

Microphone input

Electronically balanced, discrete input configuration

Frequency response

10Hz to 50KHZ, +/- 3dB

Distortion (THD&N)

0.04% at 0dBu, 1KHz

Input level

-15dBu

SNR(Signal to Noise Ratio)|>94dB

Line input

Electronically balanced/unbalanced

Frequency response

10Hz to 50KHZ, +/- 3dB

Distortion (THD&N)

0.015% at 0dBu, 1KHz(DSP EFFECT OFF, TAPE OUT)

Input level 0dBu
Stereo input channels || jne input Balanced/Unbalanced
(CH4~7) TAPE input Unbalanced, RCA phone
Input level 0dBu
Frequency response 10Hz to 50KHZ, +/- 3dB
Distortion (THD&N) 0.015% at 0dBu, 1KHz(DSP EFFECT OFF, TAPE OUT)
Impedances Microphone input 3.9K()
All other inputs 10KQ or greater
Tape out 2.2KQ)
All other outputs 1200
Equalization Hi shelving +/- 15dB@12KHz
Low shelving +/- 15dB@80KHz
+/- 15dB@63Hz, 160Hz, 400Hz, 1KHz, 2.5KHz,
7-band graphic (Main Mix) |6.3KHz, 16KHz
DSP Section A/D and D/A converters  |24bit
DSP resolution 24bit

Type of effects

HALL, ROOM, VOCAL, PLATE, STEREO DELAY

REV+DELAY, and REV+CHORUS combinations

Presets

16

Controls

16-position PRESET selector

CLIP LED

MUTE SWITCH with LED indicator

Main Mix Section

Noise (Bus noise)

Fader 0 dB, channels muted: -85dBr (ref.: +4dBu)

Fader 0 dB, all input channels assigned and set to
UNITY gain: -81dBr(ref.: +4dBu)

MONITOR out Output level:0dB
Max out +22dBu unbalanced, 1/4" stereo jacks
4 element LED display:-30/-10/0/+10dB
MASTER Output level:0dB (AMP INPUT LEVEL)
4 element LED display:-30/-10/0/+10dB
FX Sends output Output level:0dB
Max out +22dBu unbalanced, 1/4” jacks
Aux return Input level:0dBu, 1/4" stereo jacks
Tape out Output level:0dBu

Headphones output

Min impedance:32()

Output level:2x150mW




Speaker Section

Passive System Type

2-way Coax vented box

Continuous Power

150Watt AES Standard

Peak Power

300Watt Peak

Max SPL at 1M

117.5dB SPL calculated

Frequency Response

65Hz / 20kHz at -10dB

Impedance

8() nominal

Crossover Frequency

2.3kHz / 12dB/Oct

Protection

Electronic on the Driver

Coaxial Type Low Frequency Device

10" Woofer / 2" Voice Coil

High Frequency Device

1" Neodymium Driver / 1" Voice Coll

Coverage HxV

70° Hx70° V Spherical horn

Connectors

Power Input with mono Jack

Power Section

Cabinet Plastic Reinforced Polypropylene /Metal
Grille/Integrated Handle

Output Power 350WATT EIAJ (300WATT RMS)

Impedance 4Q Load

S/N ratio >110 dB/A

Distortion <0.05%(THD, DIM, SMPTE)

Gain 32dB

Bandwidth 10Hz to 50kHZ

Protections Overload / Short Circuit / Soft Clip Limiter / Thermal
Protection Fan Cooling

Physical

Dimensions HxWxD

984*440*460mm(38.7"x17.3"x18.1")

Net Weight (Ibs/kg)

17.0kg

Cross Weight

27.0Kg




3. Block Diagram

()

LOW HI

CH INPUT

(CHI1~3)
BAL/UNBAL

X1-3B

XLR&TRS

2-STAGE EQ

BAL/UNBAL

X9
XLR
CHINPUT
CH4/5
4
5
2

TAPE OUT TAPE IN

CH6/7 @_—C

STEREO INPUT

2l

LOW HI

LEVEL

[ MIAN-BUS

DSP/FX AUX1 POST

DFX(DSP)

2-STAGE EQ

LOW HI

LEVEL

DSP/FX AUX1 POST

2-STAGE EQ

LEVEL

DSP/FX AUX1 POST

STEREO UNBAL INPUT

:l—|

N E I
M M
Z 8 & x mw = ¥
o — <t — (o} =) —
% 7-STAGE EQ —‘
LOW BOOST
MAIN LEVEL
MONITOR LEVEL

K ZS IMASTER METER

POWER MODEII
RMS 300W

R X13
T o—2\

MASTER SPK OUT1

IPOWER_CONNECT

X14
R
o
T

S
MASTER SPK OUT2

+22V

POWER SUPPLY > +15V
—> 45V

22V | OEX-400_MIXER | 15v

MONITOR OUT

AN
K ZS ONITOR METER

STEREO OUTPUT

PHONES OUT
STEREO OUTPUT

Y%

MUTE

DSP BOARD

AUX RETURN LEVEL

MAIN-BUS

DFX(DSP)

X7

FX SEND

R,
T

DSP FOOT

s X6

FOOTSWITCH




4. Schematic Diagram

1 ‘ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
3 1
VIV . €100
X1A R51 R3 VRL R4 I I A, MAIN-BUS
XLR&TRS c3 3K9 B50Ky 9 22p co R103 | R53
+ . C102 10K o
arusv EQHI C7 ANA—4 RI24 o ||_
1 + C65 22p C82 470125V ™ arusy K2 20p
2 3K9 10KHZ ANT(M) N 2] N
UIA 1+ 2 R132
: ) c6 N+ s —H— VR3 36K
O 47u/25V + —— W50K 6 [ N
C4 3 7 +H R101 cs - 7 +H
° 47u/25V 8K2 — U2A A7u/25V |~ 5 +
CHIXLRINPUT . R2 s C64 2o50M LO = Jseom c10
22P§ R50 100HZ
3K9 N u— 4580M ~ u2B 47u/25V ® FX-SEND
i 10K
CHLTRSINPUT o - = R21 R100 VR2 cs7 R102 4C$j50\, R22 4580M
[ R19 1 29K 8K2 B50K ANT(M) 8K2 N 29K R92 2 %F;?JK O
¢ + o R252 = Hanhad N+ 20K
470/25V SW S202h 22K L
c2 n o o .
R20 PRE/POST
—E 3 1 e
:7 25y 22K f =
u = — AANA—— R9 VR5 R5 | [LCot ————AANA—— MAIN-BUS >
3K9 BSOK 39 ([P c22 R107 R59
;(fg&TRS c19 + . | |c104 10K
c13 47ui25V I I g;g EQHI C83 sy IAA—¢ RIS o | op
47025V M 8K2
1 + R6 a7 | 1 10KHZ AN7(M) H 20 N L 47“;25" r133
CoNZ| 2 u3B Ccis + —H— VR7 36K
2 i 3K9 l: 470125V 2 1+ — W50K 6=
O 3 7+ R105 c21 = 7 +H
H 8K2 —— U4A 47u/25V | S {4
4$u1/25V % J 1LOHZ = 4580M c24
CHZXLR INPUT . R7 = L 1 N 4580M 00 N U4B 47Ul25Y - EX-SEND
2
~ Chti 2 2 = R25 R104  VR6 css R106 Py R26 4580M
C CH2 TRSINPUT >—| I— - 22K 8K2 B50K 4AN7(M) 8K2 . 29K R95 VRS
5 4 4 3 N 2
6 ClL R23 CHZ 5 5 Cc67 _I__W / N+ WS50K
|Ta CH2s 6 2P = — ] 20K
22K 7 7 - 1 o
47u/25V
u 8 8 PRE/POST -
c12 9 9 3 1 1
R24 10 10 ANN o A c103 N
. A VR N I ———AAA—{WAINBUS >
arupsy 22K CON10 CON10 R56 10K ;ig BSOK 3K9 | — - - M MAIN
X3A —| I—cgg— €20 RIZE e + — Iwil 10K
N 1 EQHI C84 ausv TV !
XLR&TRS ci4 = = 22p Y 47025V 8K2 22p
10KHZ () N2 ™
47u/25V USA . R134
) 4 . , c28 N+ —H—l 2 vrRUL 36K
2 3K9 - 47ul25V 3 14 —— W50K 6 [~
3 7+ R110 c29 = 7+
O 3 p 5 Lo 8K2 L UBA  [47uizsV | 5 |, H
c27 1 4580Mm = 4580M c30
4580M 100HZ UeB 47u/25V ™ FX-SEND
CH3XLR INPUT HWV o " ool
+ —LcrXre1 = R29 RI09 VRO | C89 R111 Prqymy R30 4580M
3K9 B 22R€ 10K 22K 8K2 BS0K ANT(M)  8K2 N 29K R96 ) VR12
CH3TRSINPUT CONI2 y \WEOK
c25 v N+ 20K
5 La R27 12 MO-OUT-L — =
¥ 1 MO-OUT-R - 13 .
47uesy 22K 10 “I PRE/POST
B 26 9 HP-OUT-L =
R28 g HP—OUT»Ri ||| 4 x4 .
Trasy 22K 6 FOOTSW | ! 30 c122 vCe2 c124
’ 5 I 593, AR||MOINTOROUT ~vee Y S
4 EFFECT-IN ||| 2 N —1 —
3 ' 0.1u 0.1u
2 AUXRETURND | —;— SCH0658-1-Y R140
1 AUX-RETURN- - 4 X5 T~ ?338 vee -VCC3 c123 c125
505V 1 |
2 C120 -VCCl c121 >—| re——— I
ﬁ 3_81/{\’ HEADPHONE OUT =2 il | -veez 0.1u +VCC2 0.1u
I T g [ T 1 O|1 R139 usc uac
9 ] SCJ-0658-1-Y 0.1u u1c -1u 10 4580M 4580M
8 = c12q }580M c127
CN500 ‘ 4 X6 T l ! | vee vees
] + +
—J1 20— 5 557 [ oy ® A c128 vees c130
—d 3 4 O— R500 2 0.1u +VCCl R141 u2c 0.1u l < 4 < |
bsovec RSO iaovee 4 5 FOOTSW 10 10 ._|
5 6 2 — 4580M — +VCC2 I L1
—q 7 8 D— 33R5W 2 1 = = R143 0.1u 0.1u
—do 10 p— oNSoL T ! SCI0658-L.Y R
—gu 20— . T cas C129 c131
e i éQOle Ris4 —o—‘lg +wce 4.7u/63V NP I ml s wl I
L=y »— = — 3 S R | [PXSEND _ o © ¥ ow
J— g g(z) aovee R CON3 L S = 45801\;J * 4580L|J\/?C =
—} >- 1
A —q 23 24 po— qIR5W ~ vVCC _;_ SCI0658-1-Y L
—g 25 26 0— é c31t N . g X8 T, — _
HEADER 13X2 aruzs N+ —zoﬁ -
! R | | AUX RETURNMAIN SECTION DSP SECTION 7BAND EQ POWER&DSP
H i \ OEX-400_2.5CH OEX-400_3.5CH OEX-400_4.SCH OEX-400_5.5CH
n
CN500 connect to POWERMODEI| cs2 ___10_193 SCH0658-1-¥
47025V
CN501 connect to J14(SCH5) %gg 00P4
1 ‘ 2 3 ‘ 4 ‘ 5 6 7 8




1 2 3 4 5
3 1
— AAA—— a1 VRI3 R14 | Clos | |aor
Rov B50K 3K9 11 S 2P | R13s
oK 3K9 ~ 2P C109 || 22p c110
36K
|| C73 EQ HI css C35 R127 C39 I 22p ||
b AANAM—
| I 22P 47u/25V 470/25V Lo I
10KHZ ANT(M) N 2 N M - 7+ R161
USB c34 N+ 1+ s |, M MAIN-BUS 62K R65
—H ’ - AARA— — AN
47u/25V 3 22K 18K
CH4/5-IN 8 7+ R113 b c36 10K 24 1= €40 R64
5
5 H 1 Lo 8K2 L U9A  |47u/25v 3 1—H o~ 6L 1= ; C1+
100HZ 4580M + 247025V 5 —‘—_ [EFFECT-IN>
4580M _ +
= U12A L 47u/25V
— R31 R112 VR14 | co0 R114 €95 R62 ™ { = U148 S
) BSOK |, 4N7(M)  8k2 4.7u/50V b 4580M
22K 8K2 3 ‘ N N w0, 4580M
L N+ PRE/POST R38 2
= [—{ }—] J0K
VRI6
WS0K
- o, N 21 u1aa
3 1 R116 = FX-SEND 3 4580M
y = +
 AA— VR17 R18 || ciL I Iuﬁ—l j—:
R17 B50K 22P )
R164 3K9 o 3K9 e 8K2 R136 c112 ci14
12K || C74 C46 R128 36K cas I||| R35 _22P|| I 22P| |
| =22p EQHI cs6 aupsy TNV T u11B 6| N 4725y | 22K Hes | c1o6 “R73 I
10KHZ ANT(M) N 2 N 4580M 7+ K2 ] 10K R162
U10A €45 N+ 1_+H S f4 10K
2 47u/25V + 2 VNV 1
TAPEIN L+ | R118 car - 1 RI168 6 Ao
3 8K2 —L UL1A  |47ur25v R71 3 YoR - 7
1|E)(0)HZ = 4580M oo —| FX-SEND Yor b 5 |, DSPIN
4580M R33 ~ ras  UL3A L
= 22K R117 VRIS | co1 R119 4C$lf/50v R69 RO VRO ?072 ook 4580M = uisB
- : c113
8K2 SOK Y N7 Bk g L o H 22P 4580M
ca3 N+ PRE/POST
—ANAN——
47ui25V L R66 “ R72
o +N R15 = 10K = 10K
N >—| I—.c75 L b ANAA—
. 3K9 UBA 22p = 6 =
LH 3 l\_‘\ co7 R68 5 TN MAIN-IN-EQ
X9 ca2  Ris L *N CHASIN I — Cag
XLR-M 47ui2sv 3K9 J10 J1 3 14 a N 10K MAIN-BUS = 47025V -
1 1 47u/25V U128
X10 4 uf;' 4/25v 2 2 4580M R67 580M
T U
3 3 10K
T A : : 4@||.c78 — U
| 22K 5 5 22P
AL — : : i R
) —ANAN——
SCF0658-1-Y C50 R38 8 8 R76 1 <
47u/25V 22K TAPEN_| o 9 (1:07'2 CON4 SCF0656-1-Y
C52 10 10 ' [
X11 4 Y 47u/25V, 1 11 U7A 22p % OUT1
Lo W R39 12 2 4 N co9 R8O 2 4 X4
2 1+ 5o &
AL g 3 U 22K CON12 CON12 3 H VN 4 2
T ) + SN 47u25V 90K —Tgl/\
SCI0658-1-Y ! c51 R40 1 4580M R78 |
470125V 22K = = 10K SCF0658-1-Y
= - 1579 OouT2
TAPE OUT Tﬁle 4 XI5
. NNV Rr77 S
CmC N— e
LCH IN C53 R74 >—| l—-C77 3 g L A
47u/25V 22K 22P 1 1
u7B
N\ + - 1-
O O . H ~ 4(-:98 r7o SCJ-0658-1-Y
RCHIN Cclof Clos|  C54 RIS . N AMP MO OUT----NC
100f  100P| 47w25v 22K + Suzsy 2K
4580M R81
T 10K
X12 = RIT0 o _| (1580
UNBAL-4P ANN— 22p
R171 2.2K TAPE-IN
TAPE-OUT vee
-vee veca -VCC5 -veel
4 R144 < 4 < < < R146 < 4 < <&
10 1 1 1 I 10 T 1
_L0132 _L013z J_C136 _L0144 _Lcme J_c14c c142
—|—o.1u —|—o.1u —|—o.1u —|—o.1u —|—o.1u —|—o.1u —|—o.1u
| Lo Llewe L o+ L | Lew | L
c133 c135 c137 c145 130 c141 c143
= 0.1 0.1 0.1 = 1 1 1 .
= T u T u —|— u = To u 147 To u —|—o u _—I—o 1u
vV_ 10 v 10 v v
+vce urc +vica usc uoc u13c u10CHVCCs u11ic +vCciulzc
4580M 4580M 4580M 4580M +VeC 4580M 4580M 4580M
1 2 3 4 ‘ 5 6 7 8




1 2 3 4 5 6 7
C115 || 22P VIN-EO-SOURCE C116 C55 C(IZ(Z)?%]-SS
{ MN-EQ-SOURCE>
11 Q- 22P || +N R184 100nF
I N 680R c117 _|
Ral 47u/25V R120 2P ||
22K R173 2 1 Ro64
5K6 27.0K
[ MAIN-IN-EQ o R43
22K
L NN 6
[2 RIB 6] N C56 c237 - 7
VR2L  2K7 _H7 + +N 5|,
WS50K S+ N
4580M 47u/25V/R44 0.22u/50V U10B
- 22K
U168 4580M
4580M
e == R262 \R265
= = = €239
= 15.0K <12.0K 722,50 sy
MASTER(VOLUMES)
TOAMPIN
23
R248
4
1K 3
2
*VXCG -10DB 0DB +10DB R249 1
R155 AR AR AR D20 10K NC CON4
2_€ D ’ M ’ M ’ -VCCe i<
120R <l  GR 3 YE a RED c57 4148 |
a1 \% D11 D14 D16 47u/25V R200, =
PNP u21B u21c U21D 1 4 100K
" LM339 LM339 LM339 + U20R
+ | + + | i‘g}f Y “s80m R254
R191 —L
470R o « ~[ © o| « < o = [MNVMETER 47K R253
IN4148  1N4148 b=] =
D1 D2 - p 11‘?8 R199 = 4.7K
Pt Pt | R194 R195 R196 R197 R198 = 100K
R247 Il A +VCCh
I||—\/\/\/— 43R 510R 1.2K 2.7K 22K D21
10K R192 <
470R w| < ~ o o| ® b= ] S 4148 MO VMETER
R201
+ | + | + | 100K
- U228 u22C u22D bt
Q LM339 LM339 LM339 R83
PNP 10K
& D13 D15 D17
?21053 APGR AAE o A7 RED
2 ‘N . N vocs—== ce0 222 R202
= 4148 100K
-10DB 0oDB +10DB 47ui25V
C58 R213 cs1
47u/25V  8K2 20p C2121PB I I [HP-OUTL >
R137
R217
36K 10K0
C59 R214 2
47U12‘ V' | 100R 1/4W s
+
|| - 3 _E u1s R158
J 7 U1ra BALS218N ALJJ.égIJB.SN 120R
MONITOR OUT 4580m R45 -vce
R255 22K
c119 [ [APOUTR >
27K L 22P I
R255 ISNOT USED = R216 R150
10K0 10
R46 2= -veel -vces c188
6 — 7 . 22K 3 < < < < |
—H + R160 ﬁ ﬁ [ T T T I+
>+ R21 U19A U19B  120R C166 C168 1 _c170 _Lcnz _L0174 _Lc1e4 47UF/25V
R84 C61 5 BA15218N BA15218N 0.1u 0.1u —T0.1u 0.1u 0.1u 0.1u
10K UL7B  47u/25V 100R 1/4W
o L L 1 1 1
[ee] [oe] [oe] [oe]
c167 C169 1 cinn c173 c175 C165 C189
Ve R148 < ’VXCG CLo= = 0.1u 0.1u —T0.1u TO.lu TO.lu To.lu 47UF/25V
L/\/\, +
10 I _L 4;Ult/25v |
s u14c +vect U15C +VCCs U16C u17C u1sc u1eC
: 1
4580M 4580M 4580M 13 4580M 4580M 4580M
[oe]
C153 c191
— To.lu 47UFI25V
ﬁ—\R/l\A‘g\, +[|| +wce
10 v [
+V/CC U20C +VCC6 1
4580M =
1 2 3 4 ‘ 5 6 7




63HZ FREQUENCY BAND

3 5
1 / ||' / ||.
MN-EQ-SOURCE o 2 H MN-EQ-SOURCE MN-EQ-SOURCE
R227 WI00K R23010N R231 WI00K R210
15K MN-EQ-OOL2 —=  VRZ7A 47K C204 47K MN-EQ-OOL2 —=  VR30A 27K
| R174 | R190 | R166 |
- ol i I 1
C20 5K6 2K7 2K2
220N
5 <
W100K 5 v
o| VR2B
W100K 5
o| VR27B
W100K
VR30B

160HZ FREQUENCY BAND

1KHZ FREQUENCY BAND

MN-EQ-OOL-L
R219
o 18K

MN-EQ-OOL-1
R220
2 18K 7

2.5KHZ FREQUENCY BAND

MN-EQ-OOL-1
R222
o 18K

16KHZ FREQUENCY BAND

5
7 / —“" vee o -vgcs - -
N ? ?
ergs - yégg: ;;2 10 _Lgllze _Lgllzj _Lgllzs J_gllzjg
0 1 1 1 1
ST 19 Lad 1w L
R232 I||| R233 I||| €180 c181 c182 c183
1Kz | < Tk | = g To.lu TO.lu TO.lu —|—o.1u
5 5 wee 10 u23c +vzcs u24c u2s5C u26C
WI00K 4580V 4580V 4580V 4580V
©o| VR2B ° leggg
400HZ FREQUENCY BAND 6.3KHZ FREQUENCY BAND
R224 3
5 18K 1 /‘f 4'“
R181 W100K R205
39K wof  VRIA 100K
R234 ||I R235 |||
. .
1iK8 | 3K3 |
5 <
WI00K 5
©o| VR26B
W100K
©o| VRo9B
2 3 4 ‘ 5 6 8




1 2 3 4 ‘ 5 6 7 8
1000U/35V LM317T +VCC LM7805CT +5V
RZZ;Lé B S vin +Vout —2 2 Vin w5y 2 S
AUX-RETURN-R- D24 _Lc217 - a
< = —T100N =) c218 z L c219
R85 =t — < R23 + C228 —T—100N o + C230 —T—100N
10K 1N4002 100 = =
DSP-OUT-R A AR236 021f| 1000U/25V 470U/16V
R212) 10R 3N3 f 5 & - & h
27K|
AUX-RETURN-
R87 R24
R86
10K 2 10K TR1 C226 1t 1.1K
[ DSP-OUT-L '\—'\ 1 C&Z s N 1 Rz TV —— :
4
3 |, N+ 11 15K
47u125V SRI67™, R237 3
2K2 56K 2
——Cal4 fsiz/:,] ~ N = D27 =
U3IA 56P CONG - SZ M ED )
2 1 I__1|C227 R241¢ & M
=—10U/25V
J = = — VR23 o POWER
= = - MAIN-BUS
74HC14 +VCC
u31B A Naias W50K 12K 1000UF/35
C231
4 3 MUTE > & -
T + R23 R243
ZZCG3 b D25 100K +C229 2k
74HC1A Aruizsv R183 S i< Lt - ==ooourzsv_|_co21
usic Yor Kdas —_= iNdo02l T —L_c220 Q 100N
6 5 - D26 100N
IT 2 3
< VIN VouT
[NSY
R182 Z§D3 1N4002 v
74HC14 39K 1N4148 U34 -vce
— i E LM337T
= +VCC
A
v
-vce D18
MRED
6 N
5 R185 R186 R187 R188
N - 680R 680R 680R 680R
1 e +5V
= U278 +5V Zz&gg
A
4580M CN1
HEADER 8X2 715 716 .
Zg?ﬁglw ¢ DSP-OUT-L | 2 10— +weeth— 1 1 — C232 1 SW1
DSP-OUT-R 4 3 FX-CLIP L 2 2t 1U/50V 5 5
+5V [ DSPIN 6 5 veccgt—— 3 3 -vce
+5V <t 8 7 L 4 4 3 6
10 9 | +5v<1—l:‘ 5 5 > +5V -
Z Dl\%?ll48 — 12 11 | 6 6 —
0 14 13 7 7 =
R251 R250 | ] ZBTT ENCODER
U29A 16 15 8 8
6 2 VEEI—WV i |||' 1 9 9
Qg J 0 10 - -VCes - -vee
4 i
CLK — ﬁ ﬁ
= CON10 CON10
7 PN 3 5V = C184 C186
——dQ O Kp—=—2e A —|_O.1u —|_0.1u
[oe]
[oe] o]
R129 D7 3 U304 J_cws J_C187
™ i< Q 3 R o = qo.lu qo.lu
1N4148 Us1D U3IE
_ >
g 7 pis TRIG —2 8 oTr2 10 oL u27cC +vEcs u28C +vce
o 6 2 5 74HC14 74HC14 4580M 4580M
+\ch THRG  Cvolt |
NE555 lczzz +5V SW2A
C203 —— - 100N SW 6PIN
¥o8 220N o (o
R130 R206 1N4148 oo0b
1 223 M 7.5K L L
~T 100N — = = R90 I .
R244 = Us1F 10K o ol e
12 13 R246
2M2 ::l 1T
220R SW2B
RES 7 /-I{ 5 10 1 b\ 74HC14 . SW 6PIN
6 D8 —Q g J I |
1ok %\,—\ < 1 Cc233 00D
1N4148 CLK 1UF/35V
LM393 D9 |
R193 R245 S 4% 8 kp— < wl_©
470R 820K 1N4148 U8 e =
R131 | 74HC109 5
M - 104 FOOTSW -
= = [ MUTE
1 co2z25
C224 —— —T—100N
100N
1 2 3 4 ‘ 5 6 7 8




5. Wiring Diagram

g/eciere-dsa 99

aﬂ

D@:
orr ﬂ 9 ﬂ

I

e P

IND

1

st

] t,&

YAXIAN 00%-XA0

yIL

Nt ]SIM D

NId9T
00SND

10SND

LOINNOD-ddMOd

NId9T

z
o

dojdddog

z
o

INId|
INId|

¢NDO

IAOWIAMOd

AOTI=LNdNI DV:LIOHS INId-INId
A0ET=LNdNI DV:NHdO C¢NId-INId

-10 -



6. Printed Circuit Board

210MM

148.5MM

-11 -



A

(W) 661

O

IL NN AN 41I !gl

f

s
s
o
5
§
5
3
)
E‘
g
-
:
.
R

L
;B
8

/

Iﬁi IL NS ARSI AI

OO

000000dbocC

(‘TBOOO ,
O

O

)

00000000000

-l

[
LS

G S AR
\ = Fe= A A
- \ - w ®
o | AklPL =
N\ —
4 W oVJ

RS
L1 = . O LJL.

- =& D W
) _LI.[

=

SR

e

: > ]
(S = oo I

(2 v

O .
=4
N

ol 1 i) [
e P

J'J
N

QH u £10 89y

L A L]

Q@dHMOd

11d

£X —Hl_\_%_\_ﬂ_ o:ooow,o,l\ TX

¢1d

W GT7

-12 -



NNB6

llelle}l) o (¢) o [e][e)[e][¢)

o
. = n ™
O 2 S Ogkd b o % . 1
[ & o 7 @ a o Al X () 06 8 &
: QHW BT O SN0 _ B X Aw o Q9
sin 1oll(8) Q) (((e &) (e} © _ [¢) 0' 5

QW EOCHE 0

° .7 by | be2 I ks B
u..fJ - mMmmmam @
il ; |
| o] BRN=
(o (o) e &
— — — = m— - il ||$ 04/ o N
G0 I ~—— > o omik [ H
. 696108H & e ﬁu / ngV'A\ / m _ _

7 ¢ 3 ¢ LS\ A,
o o ¢ ° L LR R &

ANOLZ



7. Exploded Views & Mechanical Parts List

S EREIRG

-14 -



(BRI

-15 -




Part List

Mechanical Parts List
No. | Item NO. | Item Description Specification pcs
1 | MKO0109 | spring FAS10-09 4
2 | MK00108 | spring FAS10-10 4
3 | MF00021 | washer @ 8*p23*2t 2
4 | MG00079 | screw M4*16*0.7PH 2
5 | NI04007 | fixed board OEX-400-12 2
6 | NlI04012 | fixed board OEX-400-13 2
7 | MA05828 | ZC-panel-SR#2000 5204 silver gray | OEX-400 ALTO V1.0 1
8 | MI03373 | ZC-fixed board OEX400 230V~50Hz_V1.0 1
9 | MIO3193 | fixed bracket-left OEX-400-14 1
10 | MI03192 | fixed bracket-right OEX-400-18 1
11 | MI03198 | fixed bracket OEX-400-19 2
12 | MI03197 | fixed bracket OEX-400-20 2
13 | MI03196 | fixed bracket OEX-400-21 1
14 | NI04013 | top cover FAS10-01 4
15 | NI0O4014 | button FAS10-02 4
16 | MI03201 | fixed bracket FAS10-03 4
17 | MI03202 | fixed bracket FAS10-04 4
18 | MK00107 | fixed bolt FAS10-05 4
19 | MG00647 | fixed shaft FAS10-06 4
20 | MI03203 | fixed bracket FAS10-07 4
21 | MKOO110 | spring FAS10-08 4
22 | HK06527 | K-PC board P-OEX-400-POWER_CONNECT 1
23 | MGO0OOQ73 | black-plated screw-pan head-iron board | M3*14 4
24 | MFO0038 | spring washer-Zn plated @ 4*@7*1t 1
25 | HC00331 | AC socket-RS RF-2004 1
26 | HIO0022 | power supply switch 4P R13-69A 1
27 | MEOO094 | nut M8*1.25PH(shake-proof washer enclosed) 2
28 | MF00079 | ZE-washer-Zn @ 32*@9*2t PAM-5 2
29 | MD00444 | fans protective cover 80*80mm(K-G08A05-4HA) 1
30 | MG00031 | black-plated screw M4*12 4
31 | HK06477 | K-PC board P-OEX-400-MIX-DIP 1
32 | HK05010 | K-PC board P-31323-DIP(PBM4) 1
33 | MG00370 | black-plated screw M8*14.2*1.25PH 2

-16 -




34 | MEOOO60 | MIC socket-HC00125 accessory | hexagon JY-6351G-02-250 11
35 | MF00061 | T-MIC socket washer-HC00125 | circularity JY-6351G-02-250 9
36 | NI02957 | button-ABS 9.8*5.5*11.2mm black_V1.0 1
37 | NIO0359 | plastic knob ¢® 10*16.5 COOL GRAY 8C 15
38 | NI02252 | knob cap ¢ 7*3.5 072C blue 10
39 | NI02677 | knob cap @ 8.5*4 534C blue 8
40 | NI02867 | knob cap red 5
41 | NI01863 | button-RS ¢ 5.5*W10*7.5 black 1
42 | NIO0399 | plastic knob ¢ 11*19mm COOL GRAY 8C 8
43 | NI02386 | plastic knob & 14*13mm 1
44 | ND00682 | foam-RS 70*25%4t black 2
45 | ND0O0683 | foam-RS 100*70*4t black 2
46 | MG0O0063 | black plated screw-flat-iron board | M3*12 10
47 | MG00503 | black plated screw-pill M4*12*0.7PH_V1.0 8
48 | MG00352 | black plated screw-pill-iron board | M4*25 29
49 | MG00351 | black plated screw-pill-iron board | M4*16 10
50 | MGO00061 | black plated screw-pill-iron board | M3*10 26
51 | MG00041 | black plated screw-pill M3*6 17
52 | MG00160 | Ni screw-pill M3*6 1
53 | MG00166 | Ni screw-pill M3*10 2
54 | MEOOO15 | Nut-RS 3mm 2
55 | NI04005 | panel BOX OEX-400-01 1
56 | NI04006 | panel MIX OEX-400-02 1
57 | NI04008 | handle OEX-400-10 3
58 | NI04011 | speaker front panel OEX-400 135*336.2*342.63_V1.0 1
59 | NI04010 | speaker rear panel OEX-400 285.77*333.35*344.6 _V1.0 1
60 | HC00125 | MIC socket-RS JY-6351G-02-250 2
61 | HK06258 | K-PC board P-OEX400_XOVER 2
62 | MG00582 | black-plated screw M3*12 4
63 | MD00747 | ZB-grill OEX-400_V1.0 2
64 | HK06401 | K-speaker 10" 120W 6Q (10” COAXIAL OEX400) 2
65 | HG00213 | Tweeter speaker head-RS 10" 120W 6Q (10 <F COAXIAL OEX400) 2
66 | MG00675 | black-plated screw-RS M4*15mm_V1.0 8
67 | NI04027 | O shape loop-black rubber | OEX-400 ¢1.7*1105_V1.0 2
68 | NDO0O706 | EV foam-RS 760*12*1.5mm black_V1.0 2
69 | MG00488 | screw 8
70 | MF00120 | E shape latch-RS M5(p11*¢5*0.6t) V1.0 2

-17 -




71 | MI03162 | wheel WDA-250 ¢59*18_ V1.0 2
72 | MG00640 | fixed shaft $10*31.5_V1.0 1
73 | MI03189 | ZB-fixed bracket OEX-400 right_ V1.0 1
74 | MI03187 | ZB-fixed bracket OEX-400 left_ V1.0 1
75 | MI03184 | ZD-fixed bracket-OEX400-09 | OEX-400 1.5t*93*28*20 right_V1.0 1
76 | MI03185 | ZD-fixed bracket-OEX400-08 | OEX-400 1.5t*93*28*20 left_V1.0 1
77 | NI04011 | speaker panel OEX-400 135*336.2*342.63_V1.0 1
78 | NI04009 speaker rear panel OEX-400 285.75*332.97*344.66 rear_V1.0 1

-18 -




A=A

8. Electrical Pat
N o Part No. Descriptiohp Speci ficati|on Remar k
1 |ADOOO12|twin adhesive-RS[O0*120mm_V1.0
2 [HAOO0O861lpower cord EuropgT3B12+LT-501
3 [HA04459(wire-RS 6. 3-¢96. 3*7M MONO
4 |HJ0O00O0G6[dessicant 30¢g
OEX-400- MI XER_220 -
5 IHK0O6851|f acepl ate-RS 240V (M XER+AMP
6 [HK0O6527PC board P- OEX-400_ POWER CONNECT
OEX-400- POWER-
7 |HBO1968PCB-RS CONNECT_ _VERO051231
8 RAOOO76chassis bracket [BWQ SQPM R500
9 [RAOOO77|chassis bracket BWQ SQPM R501
10 HCOOO77|connector (mal e) 3P 2. 5mm 180° CN501
11 |HCO0OO0O246jconnector ( mal e) 26 P 2.54mm 180CN500
12 JAC0O0179|tin without | eadMRS85E Sn 3Ag-0]5Cu
13 |HC00876fterminal block-RISESDP-02P
14 HC00873fter mi nal bl ock- RBESDP-02P
15|HC00875ft erminal block-RSESDP-05P
16 HA04470|(wire-RS 450 UL1015 1§ AWG
green/yell ow
17 luaoa4a92lwire- RS 26P-26P 250mm YL2651 28AWG
PH1. 27
18 HA0O4469|wire-RS 3P 300mm UL101H] 18 AWG
19 HA0O4468|wire-RS 2P 275mm UL118% 28AWG
20 [HAOO375|wire-RS 100mm bl ack L5R5
21 HAO0OO401l|wir e 400mm bl ack L5R5
22 HAO0O1391|row-wire connect|@P-®iPri20@
23 HAOOO049|wi re-RS 54mm bl ack L3R3
OEX-400 350.227%71153*355. 8
24 INI 04005|panel - RS 1578g V1.2
OEX-400 350.0571156.25*355. 7
25 NI 04006|panel 15669 V1.0
- * 1 *
56 INI04008lhandl e ?ET 400 155.5*39.94*23.49_V
. OEX-400
27 INIO40OT7) i xed board 135.04%41.66*59.46_V1.0
28 NI 04012|fi xed board-RS OEX-400 202*8*% V1.1
. X400 100~120 60Hz/ 220 -
29 IMI 03373|fi xed board-RS-A hov s0/60Hz Vi
30 |MI03200|fi xed bracket - RSIOEX- 400
31 |AE0O0O055|sol vent sol vent
32 |AE0OO0O56|pai nt -RS 2745
. OEX-400
33 MI03199(fixed braCKEt_Rsl.0t*95*59(POWER)_V1.3
34IMJ00058|single |ight boafld2135*1220 20[45kg
. OEX-400
35|MI 03193|fi xed bracket 1.2t*150%13+30)2 Vv1.1:
36 MIJI0O0063]liron board 1.2*2135*1220 24.54kg
- * g * *
37 |MI03192|fixed bracket—RSp. 400 1.2t713%0%13%30.2
right V1. 2
38|MJ00063|liron board 1.2*2135*1220 24.54kg



pc22
8. Electrical Parts List

pc22
- 19 -


. OEX-400
39 MI 03198|fi xed bracket 1.2t%88.5+10%28.5 V1.1
40 MIJ0O0063firon board 1.2*2135*1220 24.54kg
41 M 03197|fi xed bracket - RS[OEX-400 1.2t*53*11.2*20_V1.
42 MJ0O0063Jiron board 1.2*2135*1220 24.54kg
43 NI 04013lbottom cover FAS-10 55.706*%6*17.241_V1.
44 INI 04014fpl astic key-RS-PGEMS-10 33.6*14112.67 V1.2
45 |IMG00647|fi xing shaft FAS-10 @6*47.5[V1.0
46 MKOO11O0|spring-RS FAS-10 ¢@0.7*4_VY1.1
47 IMKO0O109|spring FAS-10 ¢0.8*3.2 V1.0
48 MKO0O108|spring FAS-10 ¢@0.8*2.4 V1.0
49 INDOOG682|filter sponge- RS[70*25* 4t bl acl
50 |NDO0683|fil ter sponge-RS|L00*70* 4t bl ag¢k
51 [MGOOO0O63|scr ew M3 * 12
52 IMGOO503|screw-RS M4*12*0. 7PH_V1]O0
53 |[MG0O00352|screw-RS M4 * 25
54 IMGO0O351|screw-RS M4 * 16
55 |[MGO00061|scr ew- RS M3 * 10 ( )
56 MGOOO73|screw M3 * 14
57 [IMFE0OOO38|washer -RS e4* @7* 1t
58 HC00331|AC socket RF-20014
59 [IMEOOO94|nut M8* 1. 25PH
60 MGOO370|screw-RS M8*14.2*1. 25PH]|V1. 7
61 [MFOOO79|washer - RS- ACT @32*09*2t PAM-5%
62 IMFOOO78|washer -RS ©32*09*2t PAM-% V1.2
63 [MIJ01154|single |ight boal2d0Ot*1850*950mm 27. 6kg
. 3.15A 250V 5. 2*20mm
64 [HDOOO71llceramic tube fUS%SA/S/T/UL/VDE
65 [NDOO0S547|silicone sleeve [p4*150mm
66 NDOO196|silicone sleeve [p4*1000mm
67 INI 00261l|sl eeve @5*20mm
68 [N 00258|sl eeve ©5*1000mm
69 (MDOO444lprotective cover|80*80mm( K- GO8B8A(P5-4HA)
70 [MGOOO31l|screw M4 * 12
71 NI 00218|cabl e tie ALT-102SB
72 [Nl 04343lel astic-RS 3. 0mm*1.8m_V1/J[1
73 [MGO0OO0O60|scr ew M3 * 6
74 [HKO7152|PC board P- PWRMOD350( OEX400) - DI P
75 NE16112]|l abl e K- SERI'ES_ V1.0
76 [N 00020|membr ane 0.07*1M
77 [NHOOO15/bond paper 0. 075*1M
78 |CB00188lel ectrolytic capdOutFelw3V @e5*11pl62. 5mm
79 [CB00127]el ectrolytic cap@dd@iut-ée 63V m6*1le2
80 |CB0O0O0O38lelectrolytic capddiuteneV m5*7m%i?bj§2’czg’c
. 820uF/ 3 105 L
81 |CB00322lel ectrolytic cap%%u%%%hé AMlccmﬁﬂg,d%O,CSS,C
82 |CFOO141metal -film capaclot ®06B8€E/ 100V 54 0OCASEO1
83 |HCO0O246|connector ( mal e) 26P 2.54mm 180iCN13
84 [HCO0O0276(connector (mal e) 3P 2.54mm 180° |[CN4, CN1O
85 HC00859|terminal bl ock-R@P 7EHDV-02P madNl, CN2

- 20

31,

84


pc22
- 20 -


86 [HC00858[terminal bl ock-R|8P 2EHDV- 02P madNe3

87 [HCo0856|t er minal block-R|SP 2EHDV-05P madNel 1

88 |SA0O0113|zener diode 1/ 2W 2.4V 2C2 D40

89 |ISA00309lhi gh speed di ode[BR®51FP-200( TO202103A BD1/2(, Dr1)1

90 |SA00316|lbridge rectifierlBRSGBU- 8K/ (PANJDOIT)

91 |HCOOO0O63|FUSE hol der JEF-501 (5.2mm§i-PZl’F3—PZZ’F2

. 3.15A 250V ¢@5.2*20
92 [HDOOO71|lceramic tube fUS%SA/S/T/UL/VDEFSA’nHEA
. 6%$ 250V 5. 2120mm

93 |[HDOOl1l14|ceramic tube fus%S PSE/UL/VDEFlA

94 8800223transistor-RS-CT?GTG7N6OA4D(TO"Q427,)d1(FAIRCHL)

95 INC00958|li nsul ator -RS 0.3t*40*55mm SPADI1

96 [HCoo134|connector 2.54 180° 2P(gold-phaygd),
6/ 11.6mm

97 [HCO00034|short circuit coN®etZO0O 2. 54 mmAiJ6Rem JORMEN R3, J|IR1
Power Mod 0.8¢*116*179. 2

98 MC0O00802ftop cover ME0OO0O0O093 V1.0 ME1C2

99 MJ01324lhot gradual =zinc|l0.8t*2135*1220(16.35kg_V1.0
Di gi Mod

1000MB04575|chassi s 3.0t*51*122*21¢6MEMEIO00155) _V1
.1

101MBO04577|chassi s Di gi Mod
Di gi Mod

102lMB04654chassi s 3.0t*51*122*216(MEOO0O0155) _V1
.1

103MJIO00057/AL pl ate-RS 3.0t*2000*12000mm 16. 32kg

104MEOQ00220|i ron pillar M4*8*0. 7PH_V1.

105MEQ00221li ron pillar M3*4*0. 8PH_ V1. (

* * *
106MKOO115(spring-RS igT 7.6713 34'I\/FL(lw,”'I\PLOZO04)—V
107SB00224|transi stor-RS-CT||l RFI 640GPBF( TO2®@100) / (| R)
108SB0O00225|transistor-RS-CT|l RFI 9640GPBF( T@R1230) / (| R)
109SBO0055|transi stor-RS-ACITRFP240 (TO-24TQAG),/q114R)
110SB0O0009O0|transi stor-RS-AC[TRFP9240(TO- 22(0QBL),/Q1I2R)

0, - - -
111jRC0O00618|resistor-RS i;KQﬂOA(EAOG Cé%EHZ'S 47K
112IRA00298|fi xed resistor 1BBWKQ F type R122, R121
113RHO00032|t her mi st or-RS-NTICOK+5%( NTCLE100|RB8IPRBRB88BO0)
114RA01613met al -oxide-fil mOr@2iRs8%rR RISy pelR99, R97, R98, R100
115RA00031met al -oxide-fil mlO@siPstgpe2W R111,R112, R11|0
116HI1 00366|rel ay-RS-C DC12V G5LE- 1/ ( (RMR/AN)
117TC00329|transformer -RS ETD34(TO000056)T3
118NI 04470|creel stand-RS-ABD695-017( NORWE)
119NI 04469|creel stand-RS-AGBD696-017( NORWE)
120TC00388|transformer -RS ETD34(TO0O00056
121sSB0O00221|transi stor-RS-CT|IBD237(S0T32)/ ( $8)

VT8, VT4, VT15,|VT1
122IMG00692|screw-RS M3*12*0.5PH 24, VT20, VT7, VT3,

,VT19



pc22
- 21 -


DD3, bDb8, bD10,
123MEO0O0226|screw-RS M3*0. 5PH , DD6, DD9, DD11
3
VT6, VT2, VT11
- * 1 H ]
124MG00694(scr ew- RS M2.9*9 . 5 18, VT27.VT23
vT12, VTS5, VT1
- * * 1 ) L]
125MG00693fscrew-RS M3*6*0. 5PH 5 VT21,VT17
126AC00179ftin without | eadMRS85E Sn 3Ag-0]5Cu
127HK07154PC boar P- PWRMOD350/65(Power Soft) -
SMD
128ClI 00046|SMD eramic capaldufFéen6V2y6V- 12 00B3(93 2C1368), C45, C
129 Cl 00044(SMD eramic capal@i 004 7LUEFO0G60V NRPAOI 8, C55
130CI1 00212|SMD ceramic capali 0d7LUFOGEOV X7R 488 %
c88, C35,C37, C
1314CI1 00095|SMD ceramic capal@i tlafF/ 5DW6 X7R 36, C86, C87, Cb
0
132ClIl 00103|SMD er ami capaldOO®F/ 5DP¥6 NPO %8, C60, C59
133CI1 00127(SMD er ami capalgRO®IF/ 15304 NPO|C56
134C1 00262(SMD ceramic capaldi8fPrédr bRY NPO& 5|&57
135HB01990|PCB- RS PWRMOD MAI N14 |OSEIR0O70507
136 SE00095(SMD di ode- RS-CT |[ES3D(D0O214AB) / (DW318SH¥XY), D8, D9
137SE00025|SMD di ode- RS- ACT|0O. 45A/ 85V BAV99§25’D15’D24’D
138SE0O0026|SMD di ode- RS- ACT|0. 45A/ 85V BAV7(0D18, D20

. 5.1V(MMSZ5%231B).(.S
139SEO0O0089|SMD zener diode &§3)/(PANJIT) D27, dZG(%

. 9. 1V(MMSZ5%239B) (.SOD-
140SE0O0092|SMD zener diode &§3)/(PANJIT) D36,d35

. 15V( MMSZ524 B)(SOD
1411SE0O0094|SMD zener diode &§3)/(PANJIT) D279,

. 10V(MMSZ524 B)(SOD
142ISE0O0093|SMD zener diode &§3)/(PANJIT) D32,

. 8. 2V(MMSZz5%237B).(,SOD-
143SE0O0091|SMD zener diode |$§3)/( PANJI T) D33,|§34
144SE00084|SMD zener diode-RSV(ISMA4743)DIml4AC/(PANJI

)
145SG00502|SMD i tegrated Cc|INE6GBIB2DR$S0O8) / (Ubl,)U4, U6
146SG00495|SMD i tegrated chRQ&BBSRBFCBOl4WU(IR)
147SG00464|SMD i nt grated clLMBR2UDTRSOAGY) /| (US3T)
48SG00465|SMD integrated c|MR2dCilBWRISI6E TP( SQBL2/ ( ST)

. R92, R93, R91, R
149RD00245(SMD precise resildt 00KD/ 4Wh 1206,R96,R4,R87,R
1500RD0O0602(SMD preci e resijdt 60KRS t11% 4MW2 06/R29, R31, R3
151RD00247(SMD preci e resijRQt@OKND/ 4w 1206/R106, R107, R27
152IRD00248(SMD preci e resi8t 8O0KND/ 4WMWbo 1206/R71, R70
153RD00140|ISMD fixed resistldr 7KRAW % 1206 |[R12, R118
154RD00601[SMD precise resil8t @0KRS 17% W 2 0|R6

22

DD1
, bD

VT2

VT1

30

65,
8, C

19,

D10


pc22
- 22 -


R64, R61, R46, R
7, R47, R28, R11
155RD00399|SMD precise resid0o0KD/ 4Wse 1206,R102, R30, R52
, R32, R36, R39,
, R34, R37, R58
156RD0O00603[SMD precise resiRonlKRS 1/%4W 20/R115
157RD00463|SMD precise resi|2Roi0 Q1 AM4M 1206 |[R21, R20
158RD0O0600|SMD precise resi|§800QRS% 11% 4M 06/R85, R86, R83, R
. . R62, R18, R17, R
0 1 1 1
159RD00255|SMD precise resid0OKQL AAM 1206 16. R14, R15
160RDO0516(SMD precise resi[db0Q 4B W206 R80, R76, R108,
161RD0O0599(SMD precise resiR7TOQ+RS1% /U426 |R82, R81, R75, R
162JRD00598|SMD precise resi|890Q+RS1% /14206 |R2
163RD00244|SMD precise resi[60Q *¥/%W206 $29§§g7’R54’R
164RD0O0597(SMD precise resi[d0DOQ- RS1%/MU4206 |R5, R22
165RD00596|SMD precise resi|d000QR%1%/M4206 |[R114, R113
166 RD0O0608ISMD precise resi@Bo0KRS 1/%4W 20/R13
16 7RD00595|SMD precise resi|8SBOKQRS 11% 412 0 6[R6 0
168RD0O00594(SMD precise resi[tF0OKRS 1/44W20/R116, R24, R117
169RD0O0615|SMD precise resi|dt G0QRS5% /B85 |[R26, R25
170SFO00029|SMD transistor-RBCBOT(SOT23)/ ( BZbl,)Q3, Q6, Q4
171SFO00030|SMD transistor-RIBCBACT(SOT23)/ ( FQBI,)Q7
172JAE00449fsol der material @B0BO SN AgaCu
. 1A/ 400V
173SE00097(SMD di ode-RS-CT US1G(DO214AC) / Qﬂ SHAY)
174SF00103fvol tage stabilizM&78MOBLIDITt ¢ DP AKIL3L) / ( ON)
175C1I 00136(SMD ceramic capalbibO®F/ 5P2¥6 NPO 165 %3
176SB00227/Pohtotriode-RS CNY17F2M(DI P6) JI(SFKALl RCHI LD)

. 240K. 5%
177RA01659meta|—OX|de—f|Imvh%§k%h%eb%%O%L&%SJAloo)
178HCO00857([t er mi nal bl ock-R@P 2EHDV-04P madNel 4
179CG00081[y-t e ca acitor§§§:A RV 1

yp P k3300872220301 K%%" )/ (EPCOS)
2 * 4mH/ 3. 6A (B82721-K2362-
180CNO0206|common |nductanc%1§§i PCOS) %1,%2
0101(5.2mm) PCB
181HC00941|ff use dr awer -RS AéfTTLEFUSE F1
182HA01925|] ump 10mm R103
183HA02249(wi r e @0. 6
184NI 03761fwire sl eeve 5.3*10000mm
185NI 00280fsl eeve el15*25mm
186Nl 00278|sl eeve @15*1000mm
. , 1 /| 4A B82131-A5402-
187 CNOO210ffixed |nductanceM#§E cos) 13
188CN00209fi xed inductanceé%%?#fA B821118-,0000-

EPCOS)

23

45,
, R4
R4 ¢
R10

65,

63,

R10
79,

74,


pc22
- 23 -


5Q BS?Z358—050£LRMOOOO/(EPCOS)

189RHO0033|t hermi stor-RS-CT
190NE16887|l abl e-RS POWERMOD V1.0
191NI 00015membrane 0.04*1M
192INHOOO13bond paper 0. 045* 1M
193MFO00018fwasher e4*@lO0*1t V1.0
194MFO00105fwasher e4* @l0*1t V1.0
195MJ00058|single | ight boajld2135*1220 20,)45kg
196MHO02230|ri vet -RS 4* 12
197HA01919|j ump 5mm TH1
198HA02249(wire 0. 6
DC24V/ 2000RPM 80*80* 25 mm
199HEO0132|f an-RS 125mm JST2. 5
200MEO00016fcol or nut 4 m/ m
201MF00038|washer - RS e4* @7* 1t
202MJ00344|sol der pl at e AMP
: ukF/ 2 V 105 18*30
203CcB00378lel ectrolytic cap?%AtM ON%Q E2818539095 (26,
: 390uF/ 1 V 105 16*30mm
204CB00379|el ectrolytic cap?%%w&bN§g 85?,85%
205NE17900(l abel -RS OWERMOD V1.0
206Nl 0001 7[membr ane 0. 055* 1M
207Nl 00039jladhesive | abel 0.06*1M
208CG00094|X2 capacitor-RS |1.0uF/ 275V PX1(0®1K 3Cl12F, 00815 0D
+ 0 . ~
209CG00052(X1/ Y2 capacitor éEQOPF VDE/ UL "%gﬁcé}cépgy
250V~
068 /| 630V +
210CF00262metal -film capa0|%?PB% 3J2JD3H“%%TS4
.1uF oov +
211CF00261metal -film capaC|t%?AC 4JZAC1H_C20D)C64 cC40, 41
212Nl 03205|protective cover|0.5*44*15 V1.0
213HI 00120|slide switch L21-22A
214H1 0003 1lfpower switch-RS |[R415KKETOF
215MG00451|screw M3*6*0. 5PH
. FAS-10
216MI 03759(|fi xed bracket—RSl-2t*42*32.3*13.4_v1_0
217MI 03201|fi xed bracket FAS-10 42*32.3113.4 V1.2
218MJ00063|i ron board 1.2*2135*1220 24.54kg
219AE00055|sol vent sol vent
220AE00069[paint -RS 3157
221MI 03760|fi xed bracket-RSIFAS-10 1.2t*457128.5*14 V1.0
222MI 03202ffi xed bracket- RSFWAST10 45*28.5114 V1.3
223MJ00063|i ron board 1.2*2135*1220 24.54kg
224AE00055|sol vent sol vent
225AEQ00069[paint -RS 3157
226MI 03758|fi xed bracket-RSIFAS-10 1.0t*54]V1.0
227MI 03203|fi xed bracket- RSFAST 10 1t*54 V1.5
228MJ 0006 1|li ron board 1*2135*1220 20[45kg
229AE00055|sol vent sol vent
230AE00069[paint -RS 3157
231NE01684]|l abel SCL-2020 bl ack/]|white



pc22
- 24 -


232INHOOO21lbond paper 0.11*1M
233NI 00027membr ane 0.105*1M
234HA004 75|wi r e 400mm brown L5RS5
235ND00206|silicone sleeve [@6*140mm
236ND00202|silicone sleeve |@6*1000mm
237MH02354|fi xed bolt-RS-CT|IFAS-10 3.4*55)5 V1.2
238HKO06935|speaker modul e OEX400 front
OEX-400 135*336¢.2*342.63
239Nl 04011ljspeaker panEI_R55909+-1SG_V1.1
240MI 04169|fi xed bracket- RSIOEX-400_V1.0
241AE00055|sol vent solvent
242JAE00239fpaint -RS 5252 bl ack
. OEX-400
243MI 04168|fi xed braCket_Rsl.Ot*ll.5*66.2*12.2_V1.2
244MJ 0006 1fi ron board 1*2135*1220 20]45kg
OEX-400
245NI 04819|panel -RS-CT 135%336.2+*342. 63 _ V1.0
- A *
246Nl 04010(speaker rear cov?FX 400 285.771333.35%344.6
ront _V1.0
247HC00125MI C jack-RS JY-6351G-02- 25
248MEOQ00060|MI C jack JY-6351G-02- 25
249MF0006 1|MI C jack 9. 6*@13*0. 5t
250HA03236(wire 350mm UL1015 18 AWG
251HA02319|signle terminal \gIOOmeULlols L§AWG
rown?7 bl ack
252HA02320fsignl e terminal MOOmmgUL1015 18AWG
253HK06258/PC board- RS P- OEX400_ XOVER
254RA00998chassis bracket J20WQ SQY type R1
255RG00012jover current profedtAob0V MF- RO5OTC
256Nl 00218|cabl e tie ALT-102SB
257HB01915PCB- RS OEX400 VERO0O60421
. LOW+, LOW-, | N+
258HC00324|connect terminall6.5m/ m (PC250) CHI GH+, HI GH-
259 CNOO0O0O49|crossover induct@n8&8&mH(O0. 8mmeo0 |L314- 0. 36 mH)
26 0CF00090fmet al -film capac|3t BuFMBRBEOV 5% |C1
26 1JAC00179ftin without |l eadMRSB85E Sn 3Ag-0]|5Cu
26 2IMG00582|scr ew M3 * 12
26 3IMG00352[screw-RS M4 * 25
_ * 1 *
s6dNl 04008lhandl e ?ET 400 155.5*39.94*23.49_V
265MD0O00747|grill e OEX-400_V1.0
26 6l AE0O0O055|sol vent sol vent
26 7AE00228[paint -RS 52014
26 8MD0O0746[grille OEX-400 0.8t*@p262*5 V1.0
: 0.8t*300*300(¢g
26 9MDO0O752[grille 3.0%4.  OPH*60°) V1.0
10 inch 120W 6Q9(10 inch
270HK06401l|speaker -RS COAX| AL OEX400
* * *
271MH02055|T-shape middl e p‘p129 (plgg/ 29 St ¥
272IMHO156 8(WASHER-RS m129*¢52.5*8 P: 76 _ V1.2

- 25



pc22
- 25 -


273MH02056magnet -RS Y135* p57* 19 Y30_V1.0
274HC0076 1t er minal - RS 5.2#+5.2#3.5*3]|]5 V1.0
275MI 03168bracket-RS @253*107*69.5 P:76_V1.1
. ©132*¢@50. 5*3.1 CY-1048
276ND00623|spi der -RS 0.4/50g V1.0
277HA02492[strand TA4XAYKA42W*100mm
278HA02079|strand TA4A4X4YKA42W* 1M
. . BSV 2L ¢50.5*29*5.25Q

279HG00204|voice coil -RS 12.9mm V1.0
280NH00392|cone-RS @245*@51.2*53 VY1.0
281NI 04048high pitch horn |80*58.4 black_Y1.0
282INE16265[gi ft carton HK06401 V1.0
283Nl 0001 4membr ane 0.035*1M
284NH0O00012bond paper 0.04*1M
285NH00461fcushi on-RS ©210*11*6 8hol ¢
286HG0O0213[Dri ver - RS PA-D588NH 8Q 15%W
287MG0O00675|screw-RS M4*15mm_V1.0
288NI 04207|0-shape | oop OEX-400 ¢@l1.5*1105 V1.1
289Nl 04222l abel OEX 400 ALTO_V1.0
290NE15987|l abl e OEX 400 ALTO V1.0
291NDOO706[EV foam-RS 1.5t*760*12mm bhlack_ V1.0
292MG00488fscr ew-RS M3.5*15
293Nl 00218fcable tie ALT-102SB
294HK06936|speaker modul e OEX400 after

OEX-400 135*336¢.2*342.63
295NI 04011l|speaker panel-RS5909+_15G_V1.1
296MI 04169|fi xed bracket- RSIOEX-400_V1.0
297AE00055 Il vent sol vent
298AE00239 int-RS 5252 bl ack

OEX-400
299MI 04168|fi xed braCKEt_Rsl.Ot*ll.5*66.2*12.2_V1.2
300MJ0O00061|li ron board 1*2135*1220 20[45kg

OEX-400
301NI 04819[panel - RS-CT 135+336.2%342. 63 _V1.0

OEX-400 285.7571332.97*344.6
302Nl 04009|speaker rear COV%%hind_Vl.O
303HCO00125MI C jack-RS JY-6351G-02- 25
304MEO00060(MI C j ack JY-6351G-02-25(
305l/MF0006 1|MI C j ack @9.6*l3*0. 5t
306HAO03236|wire 350mm UL1015 18 AWG
307HA02319|signl e terminal @fgwgggrigiS 1§ AWG
308HA02320fsignle terminal MBOOmmgUL1015 18AWG
309HKO06258[PC board- RS P- OEX400_XOVER
310RA00998|chassis bracket [20WQ SQY type R1
311RGO0012jover current profed&tAo60V MF- RO0O50TC
312INI 00218fcable tie ALT-102S8B
313HB01915|PCB- RS OEX400_ VERO0O60421

. LOW+, LOW-, | N+

314HC00324|connect terminall|6.5m/ m (PC250) CHI GH+, HI GH-
315 CN0OO0OO0O49crossover induct@n8&8&mH(O0O. 8mmeO |[L314- 0. 36 mH)



pc22
- 26 -


316 CF00090met al -film capac|3tBuFMEREBOV 5% |C1
317AC00179ftin without |l eadMRB85E Sn 3Ag-0]|5Cu
318MG0O00582[scr ew M3 * 12
319MG0O00352fscrew-RS M4 * 25
320N104008lhandl e ?FT-40() 155.5**39.94*23. 49 _
321MD0OO0747|grill e OEX-400_V1.0
322AE0O0055|sol vent sol vent
323AE00228[paint -RS 52014
324MD0O0746[grill e OEX-400 0.8t*@p262*5 V1.0
: 0.8t*300*300
325MD00752|grille 3_0*4_0PH*60£)"’_V1_0
10 inch 120W 6Q(10 inch
326HK06401l|]speaker -RS COAX| AL OEX400 (
327MHO02055|T-shape middl e p(plZQ*(pé%*Zg St ¥
328MH01568WASHER- RS ©129* ¢52.5*8 P: 76 V1.2
329MH0O02056magnet - RS P135* p57* 19 Y30 V1.0
330HCO0O0761fter mi nal -RS 5.2#+5.2#3.5*3 |5 V1.0
331MI 03168fbracket-RS ©253*107*69.5 P:76_ V1.1
: @132*¢@50. 5*3.1 CY-1048
332INDO0623[spider -RS 0.4/50g_V1.0
333HA02492|strand TA4A4XAYKA42W* 100 mm
334HA02079fstrand TA4XAYKA42W* 1 M
: . BSV 2L ¢50.5*29*5., 250
335HG00204|voice coil -RS 12.9mm V1.0
336NHO00392|cone-RS e245*¢951.2*53 Yy1.0
337NI 04048high pitch horn |80*58.4 black_ Y1.0
338NE16265[gi ft carton HK06401 V1.0
339NI 00014membr ane 0. 035*1M
340NHOO0OO012bond paper 0.04*1M
341NHO00461lfcushi on-RS ©@210*11*6 8hol ¢
342HG00213|Dri ver -RS PA-D588NH 8Q 15%5W
343MG00675[screw-RS M4*15mm_V1.0
344NI 04207|0- shape | oop OEX-400 ¢1.5*1105_ V1.1
345NI 04222l abel OEX 400 ALTO V1.0
346NE15987(l abl e OEX 400 ALTO V1.0
347MF00120fwasher M5(@ll*@5*0.6t) V1.0
348MI 03162[wheel WDA-250 ¢59*18|V1.0
349MI 03189|fi xed bracket- RSJIOERT400 right Yy1.1
350MI 03188|fi xed bracket-RSpEéﬁ4oo 215747457305
right V1.1
351MJ01154|si ngle |ight boal2dO0Ot*1850*950mm 27. 6Kkg
352JAE00343[sol vent NO. 330
353AE00060fpai nt -RS 4534
354MI 03187|fi xed bracket- RSJIOERT400 |l eft V1.1
355MI 03186(fi xed bracket-RS$E¢T4oo 215747457305
e V1.2
356MJ 01154|si ngle |ight boal2dO0Ot*1850*950mm 27. 6Kkg
357AE00343[sol vent NO. 330
358AEQ00060fpaint -RS 4534
3509MI 03184[f i xed bracket - Rg|OEX- 400 1. 5t78%.5%35.5%20
right Vi.1

27



pc22
- 27 -


360MJ0O00069|i ron board 1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg

361MI 03185 i xed bracket-Rs[CEX 400 1. 5t789.5%35.5%20
left V1.1

362MJ00069|iron board 1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg

363MG00503|screw-RS M4*12*0. 7TPH_V1]O0

36 4ND0O00706[EV foam-RS 1.5t*760*12mm black_ V1.0

365MG00488|screw-RS M3.5*15

366Nl 00218fcable tie ALT-102SB

367NI1 04419(cushion-RS OEX400 O0.5t*¢e6]5*99.5_V1.0

368NI1 04418PVC-RS-CT 0. >t 38mm* I M<RISOM>-20%
white_ V1.0

369MH02280fi xXing shaft-RS |Jol5*¢6*32.8_ V1|1

370MI 04089|fi xed board-RS OEX400 1.5t*@22*5.6_ V1.0

371MI 04088|fi xed board-RS OEX400 1.5t*@22*5,.6_V1.1

372lMJ00088fsingle |ight boajdd5*2135*1220 30.67kg

373MI 04091ffi xed board-RS OEX4OO l.5t*e28"45"8
right V1.0

374MI1 04090(fi xed board-RS OEX4OO l.5t*e28"45"8
right _ V1.2

375MJ00088|si ngle | ight boafdd5*2135*1220 30.67kg

376Ml 04093ffixed board-Rs [CEX400 1.5t%¢28%45%8
left V1.0

377M1 04092ffi xed board-Rs [CEX400 1.5t%¢28%45%8
left _ V1.2

378MIJ00088fsingle |ight boadd5*2135*1220 30.67kg

379MF0002 1fwasher @8* p23* 21t

380MG0O00079|col or screw-RS M4*16*0. 7PH

381NA00137fclip-chain bag 5* 7

382INA0OO0192bag-RS 0.03t*1200*800MmMm 12

383NA002709|clip-chain bag 0.04t*100*150mMm_V1.0

384NB04661[carboard-RS-T OEX-400 410*410mm_V1.0

385NB04663|paper defend hor | OERS40D0 425*48mm_V1.1

386INBO04664(car board-RS-T OEX-400 down 425*213mm_V1.0

387NB04665[carboard-RS-T OEX-400 up 4251195mm_V1.0

388NB0O04666|carton-RS OEX-400 ALTO_V1]1.2

389YNE11750( abel ALTO PC

390NHO0O0334|cone paper 0.040*1m

391NE16007(l abl e-RS OEX-400_V1.0

392INI 00014fmembr ane 0.035*1M

393NHOO0012bond paper 0.04*1M

394NF0O00061llassurance card-R3LCO_V1.0

395NF02565user manual Engl [OEXK-RBSBOABTTO V1.3

396NHOO 14 9|paper 889*640mm

397PH00510MI CROPHONE- RS AM6 ALTO

398MD0O00246fup steel net UDM-2088 0. 9mf m

399MD00006|down steel net UDM- 2088 @0. 9m/ m

400Nl 01693|net socket KUD- 626

401N1 01602net socket KUD- 626

402INDOOO77|]sponge @80* 3

403INDO0078|sponge 96*75* 3

404NE13478|l abel AM6 ALTO V1.1

28



pc22
- 28 -


405MH01457body UDM- 525
406HI 00096(sl i de switch 2 stage 6P L-5m/ m
407MI 01272]|l abel UDM- 808
408MG0O00151|screw M2 * 4
409MG00023|screw M2 . 6*7
410HC00024|quick connector SVP-555B male adoptor taiwap

ma d e
411HC00025|quick connector SVP-556MC female plug taiwap

ma d e
412HA01710MI C wire-RS-T p6*1C*20/0.12+30/0.12*15FT
413HA01762|P. V. C wire 160 red 7/0.12
414HA01751|P. V. C wire 160 black 7/0.12
415INA00138lbubbl e bag 9.5*19.5+22.5
416HKOOO32magnetic head S-81
417NI 01558|protective cover|S-81 @27.5*5.5
418ND00136|vi bration film @25.85*0. 019t
419HA01860(covered enamel wior @ 2mEMACT0327¢g 600Q
420HA02053|covered enamel wf0ré®&2mm 1g
421NI1 01612|mi ddl e socket @27.2*32.2(S-81)
422INI 01208li nner sl eeve l6.4*7 S-90
423HB0O00031|connection framel|S-80(7.9*7.5*0]5/1*10)
424HA01751|P. V. C wire 160 black 7/0.12
425HA01762|P. V. C wire 160 red 7/0.12
426MF00033|lwasher el4*@21.15*1. 7%t
427MH00030magnet combinati|@gin3Rg®12 *8. 2 N 35 _Vvi1.0
428MH01618|i ron @13*1. 8
429MHO0O1617lmagnet - RS l12*3 N35 V1.0
430MHO02026|i ron S-80B 13*8.2 VY1.0
431MH00070]iron coi l ©l6. 6xH10. 4x12)]6 4
432INI 00488|cushi on @30*22.5B S-81
433INDOO0O0O10|wo ol sheet l8*4H
434ND00020|dust proof cloth |24 2016
435NHOO0049lventil ation papel@6*18.5 #3
436AC00179Jtin without | eadMR85E Sn 3Ag-0/f5Cu
437HC00033|qui ck male jack |89M-101
438HK0O07796|f acepl ate-RS OEX-400- MI XER
439HK04833|PC board P-313123-DIP(OEX600)
440SC00004|crystal oscillatjdlb. 00MHZ XT1

o * -

441Hco00484|connector 2.54 180° 2=8P(lggld-plated)

13.5/19mm

. SST39VF010-70n/]/OEX600
442SG00325|SMD integrated Cb%?%% 0
443SG0O0601|SMD integrated c|SSGBO9VFRIOACGTLCEC32)/ (SST)
444HK03894|PC board-RS-ACT |P-313123-SMD(L{8)
445HB00895|PCB 313123/ 2(1*6)
. . ci17,Cl5, C18, C|6
1 1_ 0 L L

446 CI 00075|SMD ceramic capali larFf/ 6606¥3 Y5V fPC1¥Pdﬁ4,c1,c3,
447RD0O0061|ISMD fixed resist|@anQlA519% W 603 R22

- 29


pc22
- 29 -


448RD0O00068|SMD fixed resistf@oon/ D% 0603 RézéRlll’F”'Rs
449RD0O0073|ISMD fixed resistj@R0D/ D% 060 3 R3
. . R16, R15, R21, R
450RD00085|ISMD fixed resistjdr 5KR1@Wo 0603 0. R18. R9, R5
451RD00088|SMD fixed resist|@r 2KQ1a@M8 0603 §§8h§§7,R23,R
452IRD00101|SMD fixed resistl@0OKD/ ¥D% 060 3 R32, R31, R1
453RD00125|SMD fixed resistjdr OMQ1@G3Wo6 0603 |[R2
454REO00006|SMD resistor net(@OOKS 41 A51% WBP O[BB3, AR?2
455SE00011|SMD rectifier diRde&4148 0.5A (D1 34)
456SG00068|SMD integrated cl7TAdaddCil¥d DT (S014) JI(CPLHI )
. | C41.LV1§§5 -
457SG00410(SMD integrated CIS%?(%;I(tSO Og?-[l(:lscle)
458SG00166|SMD i ntegrated c|TWeRi ALTO(GMCODE23105022)
459SG00147|SMD integrated c|CHE&Ki DSP( GMCODE: 105022)
460SG00037|SMD i ntegrated clLDAAilZDT33C(TO2AR22) / (ST)
461HC00611|]l C socket (SMD) PLCC32 (AMP S/ IN:GB422516-7)
4621SGO00016|SMD i ntegrated clUDAULBUSTS(SSOP2AB8)S ( PHI )
463AE00449|sol der material |@30Bd Sn Aga cCu
464Cl1 00264|SMD ceramic capaldbtPréer 5RY ONEPO®3 t5(C8, C9
465NEO04154]|l abel OEX600_ V1.0
466/INHOOO35bond paper 0.06*1M
467INI 0001 7/membr ane 0. 055*1M
468AC00179|tin without | eadMR85E Sn 3Ag-0/f5Cu
. c19,C12,C5,C2
* 1 1 L
469CB00166Jlel ectrolytic capd@lOuéry 16V @6 5"?"8:25,C26,C28,
470HK06477|/PC board P- OEX-400- MI X-DI P
471HCO00126lbal ance MI C jack{%%So‘lz_osOG Female plug
472IRA00221|fi xed resistor 1RP4WKQ F type R243
473RA00623|fi xed resistor 1AW F type R150, R151
i C82 8 cC84, (C
- g
474CF00008met al -film capaclot ®04M8E/ 100V /8 CAB E300190 Co
475HI 00238|push-button swit(2h6|RSKFC-D85-DSNNJZN-LOCK)
476HCO00253|connector ( mal e) 2P 2. 0mm 180° J13
477HCO0077|connector ( mal e) 3P 2.5mm 180° J14
478HCO0O0172|connector ( mal e) 3P 3.96mm 180° [J12
479HCO026 1lconnector ( mal e) 12P 2. 0mm 180°|J8,J11
480HC00397|connector ( mal e) 10P 2. 0mm 180° [(J7,J15
481HA03756|wire 12P-12P 40mm UILJI90 0371 02 8 AW
. 10P(male)-10P(ffl,emal.,e) 40mm
482IHA03098|wi r e UL1007 28AWG J6,J16
483SA00052|L. E. D ©3 round(gr een)d1o0n, gD 1flo, oDx1 22, 6D
484SA00053|L. E. D @3 round(red) | ¢Dnlg6 ,fDolort, D2168mm
485SA00054|L. E. D gsm/m round(yel lpw) Iong oot
486Nl 01782|LED spacer suppo|tEDS-11 11mm
. . . W100KQ A3044F{\V2R2-41, 5VR®-5, VR2
487RC00552|sliding potentlo%(ito%rK—_% VR29. VR3O0

- 30

20,

24,

, C2
c7

85,

13,


pc22
- 30 -


W50KQ RDO9F1134

%&%,VR4,VR7,V

488RC0O00677|potenti ometer-RS . R15, VR16, VR
50K4BT( SAS) VR22., VR23
489
. . BA15218N(M52181
490SD0O00O07l/integrated CIrCUI¢(SIP8)/(ROHMU18'U19
491SD00032lintegrated circufLM317T(T0220) / (USBT2)
4921SD00033lintegrated circu|iLtM337SP(1.5A)(“L[}32420)/(ST)
493SD00074li ntegrated circulL7Z805CV(T0O220) AU33T)
494NC0O00022|mi ca S-8 18*45*0. 1t |VvV1.1
495MJ01027heat -sink-RS-ACT|S- 8
496MJ01030lheat-sink-RS S-8_V1.1
497MJ00070|AL pl ate 4*2440*1220 32]40kg
498HC00836lbal ance MIC jack|CREF-07/ (BELTOIN1,NX® ,PABSH
499HC0O00371|MI C j ack SCJ-0658-1-Y X4, X5, X6, X7, X
3, X114
500HC00403|RCA jack SCP6873NS3232T 2X 142P
501AC00179ftin without |l eadMRB85E Sn 3Ag-0]|5Cu
2.45mm 180° 2*8 25 -
502HCOO473connector-RS-ACTZ*BBel(B)H:SmmENE’
503HA00378|wire 130mm bl ack L5R5
504CB00194lel ectrolytic capd@duFérRr5V oe5*11pd2, C43
505CB00256lel ectrolytic capl@d®@i0oDafr/ 25V @10 1Q2202mMm G2n3nd , C2 2
506CB00019|lel ectrolytic capl@®O@utFrdb50V NP ¢@571Cl313mm
507HI 00317|rotary switch RE2001- 40E2- 15 %FW14 B
508MF00037fwasher @3.2*@5.5*1t
509MG00162[scr ew M3 * 8
510NI 02249[pl astic washer TW-1(TO-220) uz2, U333, U334
: B50KQ RDO9F113AMA2R311,-VR2, VR5, V
511RCOOG78potent|ometer—RS5OKZBT(SAS) VR13, VR14, VR1
512HK06479|PC board P- OEX-400- MI X- $MD
R138, R139, R14
513RD00061SMD fixed resistjdOQl1A5% W 603 R143, R144, R14
R236
514RD0O00064(SMD fi xed resistjdil83Q1HA5% W 60 3 R194
515RD0O00069(SMD fixed resistjldRr0oD/ ¥0% 0603 R155, R156
516RD0O00073[SMD fixed resistf@R00/ ¥0% 060 3 R246
517RD0O0078[SMD fixed resistld70D/ ¥0% 0603 R191, R192, R19
518RD0O0080OISMD fixed resist|@B80D/ 0% 0603 R184, R185, R18
519RD0O00095SMD fi xed resistfdr 6KQ1@3W 0603 [R172, R173, R17
. . R91, R93, R94, R
520RD00102(SMD fixed resistjldRkKD/ 0% 0603 " R265, R85. R86
R19, R20, R21, R
25, R26, R27, R2
. . 1R32, R33, R34,
521RD0O0105(SMD fixed resistjl@RrKD/ 0% 0603 " R38. R39. R40 .
R45, R46, R47, R
75, R163, R198,
522RD00329(SMD precise resi|8000KD/ ¥10%W 0603|R26 4
523RD00112[SMD fixed resist|®@6 KD/ ¥0% 0603 R237
524RD00113[SMD fixed resist|@R KR/ ¥0% 0603 R161

R8,
19,

R6,
7,V

22
8,

R3
R4
48
R2

= og -

(631


pc22
- 31 -


525RD00124|SMD fixed resisti|@20KQ1a@M8 0603 |R245
. . R124, R125, R12
526RD00125|SMD fixed resistjdr OMQ1@Mo0 0603 R129. R130. R13
527RD00126|SMD fi xed resistj@r 2MQ1@3MN8 0603 [R244
528RD00347|SMD fixed resisti®rl 0D/ ¥0% 060 3 R195
529C1 00047|SMD ceramic capaf PELS % %OGJ‘“ C197, C198
P t2%PF 3% 08 coiliPi’o 8 bk
530CI 00056|SMD ceramic capaldiotPér S0&0NPO 5|21 4
53121CI 00059|SMD ceramic capald0O®F/ GO¥F3I NPO #®H%W92, C193, C19
532ICI 00065|SMD ceramic capali 00luGE6BGIYV X7R2H08 %C209, C21
533ICI 00071|SMD cer ami c capal@i.lOdtuFQ)SS/ X7TR[G20%, C205, C20
534CI 00073|SMD ceramic capali 0O8B8uGFEH6EBIYV X7R2+t1 2 %C213
ci120,C121, C12
ci125,C126, C12
ci130,C131, C13
cC135,C136, C13
cCi140,Cl141, C14
cCl45,C152,C15
535CI 00075|SMD ceramic capal0i toaF/ 6603 Y5V 03106,6-,2001% 7, C16
ci71,C172,C17
ci76,Cl177,C17
ci181,C182,C18
ci186,C187,C21
c220,C221,C22
c225
536CI 00129|SMD cer ami c capa@itO@rlS@lﬂF(I)SOV X TCORL 946 0 %
. 22uF(%§§¥ X7R-
537C1 00179|SMD cer ami ¢ capac‘lOBA)?Cl 7R1E¢ 9K9T”)C2TODK c20
538CI 00185|SMD ceramic capa (Z(g(g/ XTRE N5 3
P (‘10%?01 $7r11{9%ET) 1 ToK
539SFO00052|transistor-RS-ACMMBFJ176( SOT23)T/R1IFAI RCHI LD)
540SF00004(SMD transistor-RSACD36K(SC59) [|QIRaIM)
541RD00213[SMD precise resil|t®60KND/ ¥10% 06 03|R206
R50, R51, R52, R
56, R57, R58, R5
2R63, R64, R66,
542RD00214|SMD precise resi|d0o0KD/ 0% 0603|, R70, R71, R72,
R78, R81, R82, R
88, R89, R90, R1
, R247
543RD00218|SMD precise resi|doi0KD/ 0% 0603|R225, R226, R22
544RD00219(SMD precise resij|000 KD/ ]t]O%VOGOSSSg’RSO’Rgz’R
. . R199, R200, R20
0 1 ’
545RD00224|SMD precise resid0oO6KQ1 A1 W 60 3 R204. R205
546RD00274|SMD precise resi|d00Q V% 00A6 0 3 R238, R239
547RD00282[SMD precise residt @0KD/ ¥10%W 0603|R233, R248
548RD00321|SMD precise resi|dt @0KD/ ¥10% 0603|R196, R232
549RD00322|SMD precise resi|2t GOKD/ ¥10% 0603|R189, R190, R19

o O

N N W00 WOo WwWwNNNSNDN

® Py - © U

O wWwW-~NOO- W
w N -

OO0

OO0 00O0O0O0O0O0O0OO0


pc22
- 32 -


550RD00326|SMD precise resi|6t @®0KD/ 0% 0603|R175, R176
R100, R101, R10J2, R
R105, R106, R10|7, R
551RD00327|SMD precise resi|8t@0OKD/ 0% 0603IR110, R111, R112, R
R115,R116, R11|7, R
R120, R121, R12|2, R
. . R177, R178, R17|/9, R
0 1 L L
552RD00330|SMD precise resi|89o010KND/ EO)WOGOSRlBZ,R183
553RD00339(SMD precise resi|@7o0OKD/ ¥10%W 0603|R229, R230, R2 3|1
554RD00392(SMD precise resi|2t @0KD/ 0% 0603|R165, R166, R16/7, R
555RD00407(SMD precise resi|86o00KD/ ]t]O%VOGOSEii?’RlS?”Rl?’LL'R
R1, R2, R3, R4, R5, R
556lRD00414(SMD precise resi|8t ®0KD/ 0% 060319, R10, R11, R12|, R1
557RD00419(SMD precise resijdt @0KD/ #¥10%W 060 3|R23 4
558RD0O00106(SMD fixed resist|@7 KR/ 0% 0603 E;g?,RZOQ,RZlO,R
. . R65, R218, R219|, R2
0 1 1 1
559RD00473(SMD precise resijdiB8oN KD/ £]0)6V0603222,R223,R224,R4
560RD0O00506|SMD precise resi|8t 80KD/ 0N 060 3|R235
o . D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D
56 1SE00011(SMD rectifier di®Rd€sSs4148 0.5A (l'9L,'D3149),D20,D21,D2
562SG00032SMD integrated clLMB8BODR(S014) / (U211/,12)2
563SG00068[SMD i ntegrated clirddd€CildDT(SO14) JU3PIHI )
ui, U2, U3, U4, ys, U
. . i 9,,Ul0 11, 2|, U1l
564SG00558|fi ntegrated C|rCU|UfI'CRSSOM(4580M’bﬁgyﬁ’)ﬁ%hs]{&gg\]l? 23,
uz26, U227
565SG00469(SMD i ntegrated Cc|lSNGUHCLIRSDR(SO1B2)Y (T )
566 AE00449|sol der material MB3OBO SN AgacCu
cC64,C65,C66, C|67,
70, C71,C72, C7/3, C
6C77,C78, C79,(C80
567ClI 00266(SMD ceramic capalkPér 5RY ONE®3 t5|0, C101, C102, CJ103
5,C106,C107, C108
0,C1112,C112, Q113
5,C116,C117, C118
568SG00306(SMD integrated clLMB8OBDR(TI )/ ( MBXI8BCO)
569RD0O00094|SMD fixed resisti®dr 1KQ1aGM80 0603 |R162
570CI 00069(SMD ceramic capal@i 008330603530V XTOR 1450
571JRD0O0059(SMD fi xed resist|@r.01'2/1k5)°)w0603 R228
572SG00243[SMD integrated Cc|NE&GBBDR(S08)/ ( TU3O
573RD00415[SMD precise resildtd0OKD/ ¥10% 06 03|R169
574HK06478|PC board P- OEX-400- MI X- Al
575HA01918|j ump 4 mm JP1,JP2
576lRA00157|fi xed resistor 1/0QW R26 3
577RA01109|fi xed resistor 1|&W R250
578RA01112|fi xed resistor 110WQ R214, R215



pc22
- 33 -


579RA01258|fi xed resistor 1h9W R148, R149, R15/|2, R

580RA01260|fi xed resistor 1A2WQ R154, R157, R15|8, R

581RA01268|fi xed resistor 1RKW R251

582ICB00189|lel ectrolytic capldciOuévy 50V @4*5m@232, C233
ci1,C2,Cc3,Cc4,05, C
9,C10,C11,C12, C1
,Cl6,C17,C18, €C19,
c22,C23,C24, 25,
28, C29, C30, C3J1, C

583CB00194fel ectrolytic capddufFer5V ¢e5*11pmpm C36, C37, C38|, C3
, C44,C45, C46,|C47
cC50, C51, C52, 53,
56, C57, C58, C5|9, C
2,C63,C97, C98|, C9
88, C189,C190,|C19

584CB00238lel ectrolytic capl@cRafr/ 50V ¢@5* 1C12n3n7

585CB00245lel ectrolytic capl@citué&?y 50V SLL @59*21,10%n8, C94, CJ95,

586CB00263|lel ectrolytic capl@®@utrov 25V @4* 7@ 26, C227

587SA00094|rectifier diode |I1N4002/ 100V D23, D24, D25, D26

588CB00236[lel ectrolytic capl@eiDuédry 35V @10* 1C2n8ni, C216

589RA01129|precise resistor|llAKW 1% R240, R241

590HB01969(PCB- RS OEX-400- MI X VER060930

591MA05828[panel OEX-400 ALTO_V1.0

592IMAO05656[panel OEX-400

593AE00055[sol vent sol vent

594AE0Q00228[paint -RS 5204

595MA05655[panel OEX-400 V1.0

596MEOQ00113firon pillar M3*13.8*0.5PH_VY1.1

597MEOQ00165fi ron pillar M3*21*0. 5PH_V1]O0

598MJ00058[single |light boapdd2135*1220 20,)45kg

599MD0O00748[grille OEX-400 0.5t*19*108 V1.1

6 000MD00343|liron net 1M*134mm

6 01MEOOO15col or nut 3m/ m

602IMEOO0O060|MI C jack JY-6351G-02- 25

6 03IMFO0037fwasher @3.2*@5. 5*1t

604MF0006 1|MI C jack @9.6*l3*0. 5t

6 05MG0O0041l|screw M3 * 6

6 06lMGO00061lfscr ew- RS M3 * 10 ( )

6 07MG0O00160|screw M3*6 PO. 5

6 08MGO0166|scr ew M3*10

609MI 03196|fi xed bracket OEX-400 1.0t*207.5*74.5_V1.1

6 100MEOO0O035firon pillar hexagon6. 35* M316

611MJ00061|li ron board 1*2135*1220 20[45kg

612INI 00359k nob-RS @l10*16.5

613NI 00399knob-RS 11*19mm COOL GRAY 8C_V1. 3

614Nl 01863lkey-RS 5. 5*W10*7.5

6 1L5NI 02252knob cover e7*3.5 072C

616Nl 02386lkonb-RS @l14*13mm



pc22
- 34 -


617NI02677knob cover ©8.5*4 534C bl fe
618NI 02867knob cover e7*3.5 221U_V1/J|O0
619YNF027 75user manual - RS OEX400 ALTO_V1]0
6 20NHOO0149|paper 889*640mm
621NA0O0671|si |l k waddi ng-RS-[OEX 400 V1.0



pc22
- 35 -




